IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
W/S of York Road, 650 ft. +/-
N of Padonia Park Road % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District
4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9800 York Road)

¥ CASE NO. 04-092-A
Fenwick Properties, LL.C, Legal Owner

and *
Valley Motors, Inc., Charles C. Fenwick
Lessee *

Petitioners

0% ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Fenwick Properties, LLC and the lessee, Valley
Motors, Inc. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property located at 9800 York
Road in the Cockeysville area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section
450.5.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit § wall mounted SIgNS
on one wall in lieu of the permitted 2 and 5 total on all walls combined in lieu of the permitted 3.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 3, 2003, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief, In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 2, 2003 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
Amended Petition

The Petitioner amended its petition to request to be able to place six rather than five wall
mounted signs on the building face and six rather than five wall mounted signs on the premises.

* Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare., They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification, Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was John Gracki, Petitioner’s
representative from Valley Motors and Larry Caplan, Esquire who represented the Petitioners.
There were no Protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,
entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, is improved by two existing car dealerships and a used car sales office operated by
Valley Motors. The present facility has signs indicating the Volkswagen and Subaru dealerships
and the used car sales operation. Mr. Kaplan explained that from time to time these car
manufacturers require their dealerships to update the signage they display in keeping with new
sales campaigns and corporate directions. He submitted agreements to that effect, Exhibits Nos.
2 and 3. Mr. Kaplan proffered that both car manufacturers have new sign campaigns which

! necessitate Valley Motors updating their signage. The new signs would actually be smaller in



some cases than the existing signs but in every case meet all County regulations for area,

construction and mounting, He submiited elevations showing the placement and composition of
the proposed signs along the front of the building which although is structurally one building
appears to the traveler on York Road to be three separate enterprises. This effect 1s achieved by
large stone facial columns attached to the front of the building which separate the three
operations 1n the building.

The updated signs would have one identification sign for Volkswagen and logo, one
identification sign, a Subaru sign, and Subaru logo, and finally one used car sales sign for a total
of six signs across the front of the building. Section 450.4 Table section 5 (a) limits the total

number of signs to three and total signs per building face to two. Thus the amended request for

variance.

Findings of fact and conclusions of law

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the amended variance request and that strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonabie hardship.
The combined use of this one building by several car operations makes for a peculiar signage
situation. Each must be identified and each must display the logo so familiar to the public to be
effective for the public to be able to locate each. I also find that for the dealership not to follow
the agreement for signage update would impose a severe hardship on the Petitioners. [ further

find that these variances can be granted if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said sign

regulatioﬁs, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and

general welfare.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, [ find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 32= day of October, 2003, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance frbm Section 450.4 Table
section 5.a of the B.C.Z.R., to permit 6 wall mounted signs on one wall in lieu of the permitted 2
and 6 total on all walls combined in lieu of the. permitted 3, be and i1s héreby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief

granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

JOHN V. MURPH .
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissionecr Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jv,, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

October 22, 2003

Larry Caplan, Esquire
401 Washington Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-092-A
Property: 9800 York Road

Dear Mr, Caplan:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
9@% y W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Fenwick Properties, LLC
c¢/o Charles C. Fenwick, Sr.
9800 York Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

John Gracki
413 Country Ridge Circle
Bel Air, MD 21015

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printsd on Racycled Papear
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Petitton for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property loeated at 2800 York Road
which is presently zoned BM-CCC

This Petition shall be filed w.fith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) +50., %5, . )6 CZR Yy TO PERMIT 4
WALEMOUNTED  SIGNS oN  OmE WALl v LiEn of  TPE PEAM TTEN

2‘“) An D T ToTAL &N AL w/f‘}//_% camtﬁl;:jeo (v E MC
THE  perm oryes 3 .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty) Valley Motors, Inc. is required, by contracts with Subaru and Volkswagon, to
post' the requested signs. Operating without the signs or adhering to contractual
requlrements without the variance, will present practical difficulties to Petitioner,

Petitioner requests a variance to erect 5 signs to the front of its building.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁenalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:; Legal Owner(s):
Valley Motors, Inc. Penwick Properties, LIC
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

. .
f.a‘b-&—:qf—“ Q’-‘t ] — ‘M — —
- SignatureCharles C, Fenwick, Vr, Signatwre Charles C. Fenwick, Sr.

9800 York Road

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print i
Cockeysville, MD 21030
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 9800 York Road | |
Address Telephone No.
Larry Caplan, Esquire Cockeysville, MD 21030
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
L —— Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
John Gracki
Company Name
401_Wa¥h] ' 9800 York Road 410-666-7777
Addres; Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
m;o MD 21204 410-821-6351 Cockeysville, MD 21030
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY,

N
Q
N % :O q ; /4/ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case N
AVAILABLE FOR HEARING | _
. Reviewed By Date _ &-Z 2. 0,
REV 9/15/98 . ~




I hereby certily that the accompanying property description is a true and accurate
description of the property subject to the Petition ‘ﬂ)r/riance filed for 9800 York Road.

et

401 WasHington Avenue
Suite

Towson, Maryland 21204-4804
410-821-6351

FenWick/LC-Prop-Cert



Exhibit A

1. BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST at a stone marked 8 heretofore set on the west
side of the York Road and at the beginning of the last line of a parcel of land which by a
deed dated June 14, 1968 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber OTG No. 4891, folio 582 was conveyed by Morris B. Kempske and wife to Towson
Valley Volkswagon, Inc. and running thence and binding on the west side of the York
Road North 12 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds West 378.98 feet to a stone heretofore set
at the beginning of the second line of the parcel of land secondly described in a deed
dated June 14, 1968 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
OTG No. 4891, folio 619 was conveyed by Margaret W. Pusey, et al, 1o Towson Valley
Volkswagon, Inc., thence leaving said road and running with and binding on said second
line South 77 degrees 28 minutes West 211.92 feet to a stone heretofore set at the end of
the third line of a parcel of land which by deed dated July 11, 1968 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG No. 4901, folio 4, was conveyed by
Harry T. Campbell Sons Corporation to Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc. thence binding
reversely on the third and second lines of said parcel of land the two following courses
and distances, viz: South 77 degrees 28 minutes West 173.62 feet and South 12 degrees
27 minutes 30 seconds East 133,81 feet to the beginning of a parcel of land which by a
Deed dated July 11, 1968 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber OTG No. 4901, folio 6 was conveyed by Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc. to Harry
T. Campbell Sons Corporation, thence binding reversely on the last line of said parcel of
land South 12 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds East 112.42 feet to intersect the fourth line
of a parcel of land which by deed dated June 14, 1968 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG No. 4891, folio 623 was conveyed by Joseph
B. Shock and wife to Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc. thence running with and binding
on a part of said fourth line South 78 degrees 00 minutes East 190,70 feet to intersect the
second line of the aforesaid parcel of land which was conveyed by Morris B. Kempske
and wife to Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc., and thence running with and binding on a
part of the second line and on the third line of said parcel of land the two following
courses and distances, viz: South 12 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds East 53.51 feet and
North 77 degrees 29 minutes East 211.70 feet to the place of beginning, CONTAINING
2.982 acres of land, more or less.

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND thereof on the westernmost side of the York
Turnpike Road at a stone heretofore planted in the last line of the whole parcel of ground
conveyed by Samuel Small, et al, to Bennett F. Bussey by Deed dated October 10, 1906
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 313, folio
1, and running thence along the westernmost side of said Turnpike Road South 15
degrees East 75 feet; thence at right angles to said Turnpike Road South 75 degrees West
212 feet to Intersect the first line of said whole tract of land, thence reversing said line
and running North 12-1/2 degrees West 155 feet to the place of beginning of said tract of
land and thence reversing the last line thereof South 82-1/2 degrees East 226 feet 4 inches
to the place of beginning,

FenwickC-Refinance/ExhititA



BEGINNING FOR THE THIRD thereof on the westernmost side of the York
Turnpike Road at the distance of 75 feet from a stone planted on said side of said
Turnpike Road and in the last line of said whole parcel of ground conveyed by Samuel
Small et al, to Bennett F. Bussey as aforesaid, and running thence at right angles to said
Turnpike Road and binding on the southernmost outline of Lot No. 2 as laid down on said
plat, South 75 degrees West 212 feet to intersect the first line of said whole tract of land,
thence with the said first line South 12-1/2 degrees East 75 feet to the center of a stone
marked with the letter “K”, thence at right angles to said first line and binding on the
northernmost outline of Lot No. 4 as laid down on said Plat, North 75 degrees East 212
feet to a stone marked with the letter “K” on the westernmost side of said Turnpike Road,
and thence binding thereon North 15 degrees West 75 feet to the place of beginning.

The lot of ground secondly described comprises Lot Nos. | and 2 as shown on the
Plat of the land of Robert H. Bussey (heretofore erroneously referred to as a Plat of land
of B.FF. Bussey) recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
WPC No. 4, folio 155. The lot thirdly described comprises Lot No. 3 as shown on said
plat.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING out of said Lot No. 3 as shown on said Plat about 4
feet extending along the entire south side of said Lot No. 3 the same having been
conveyed by William H. Kone to Maggie Kennedy by Deed dated April 2, 1927 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 642, folio 498
ete.

»

The improvements on said above two described lots of ground being now or
tormerly known as No. 9818 York Road.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING out of said three above described lots of ground,
2,998.869 square Ieet and easements appurtenant therelo, which by Deed dated June 24,
1974 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber EHK, JR No. 5458, folio 506 were granted and

conveyed by Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc. to State of Maryland for the widening of
York Road.

BEING the same three lots of ground described in a Deed dated October 15, 1999
from Charles C. Fenwick 1o Fenwick Properties, LL.C, and subject to the restrictions
therein, which Deed is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber

14123, folio 449,

FenwickC-Refinance/ExhibitA



2. BEGINNING for the same at the northwest corner of Lot 1 as shown on the plat of “Land
Belonging to Robert H. Bussey” recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in
plat book 4 folio 155 thence binding on the westernmost side of Lots 1, 2 and 3 as shown
on said plat as now surveyed South 18 degrees 21 minutes 25 seconds East 226.25 feet to
the end of the third line described in a deed dated July 11, 1968 recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County in Liber 4901 folio 4 was conveyed by Harry T. Campbell
Sons Corporation to Towson Valley Volkswagon, Inc., thence binding reversely on said
third line South 71 degrees 33 minutes 26 seconds West 173.80 feet thence for lines of
division through the lands of the grantor the two following courses and distances viz: (1)
North 18 degrees 22 minutes 04 seconds West 289.79 feet (2) South 88 degrees 21
minutes 235 seconds East 185.01 feet to the place of beginning,.

Containing 1.030 acres of land more or less.
BEING all that lot of ground described in a deed dated October 15, 1999 from Charles C.

IFenwick to Fenwick Properties, LLC, and subject to the restrictions therein, which Deed is
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 14123, folio 439,

FernwickC-Refinance/ExhibitA
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

Tha Zoning Gommiissloner

of Baltimore . County, by
autharity of the Zoning Act
and Regufations of Balti-
more County will hold a

ublic hearing [n Towson,
Eﬂﬂ[ﬂﬂﬂﬂ on the propesty

Identifled hereln s follows:

Case: #04-002-Al

9800 York Road

Ws of York Road) 850 feet +/+

nerth of Padonia Park Road

8th Election District

4th Councjimanid District

Lagal Dwnars_s): Fenwick
Propertlas, LLC

Gontract Purchaser: Vallay

Motors, Inc. |
Varlanca: to parmit 5 wall-
mounted signs an one wall
In llsu of the pFrmitteﬁ 2
and 5 total walls: combinad
in llew of the permittad 3.
Hearing: Monday, Gotoher
20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. [n
Room 407, Coupty Couris
Buliding, 40t Boslay Ave-
nie. |

LAWRENCE E; S}HMIDT
Zoning Contmissianar for
Baltlmore County

NOTES: {1} Hearings arae
Handicapped Accessible; for
special - accommaodations
Please Confaci the Zoning
Commissianar's |Office at
(410) 887-4386,

(2) For-informatlon gon-
cerning the Fila and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at {410) 887-
3391, .
10/007 Oct. 2 C629318

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

J T -

' QJ 2007
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _lOlf)\' 2005

Iﬁ The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

I Catonsville Times

~J Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
-] North County News

N Mty
 LEGAL ADVERTISING —




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 » Fax: (410) 823-4473 + www.gcelimited.com

Y@_
Q

d
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RE: CASE NO. 04-092-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Valley Motors, Inc.

DATE OF HEARING: October 20, 2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
9800 York Road

DATE:
October 3, 2003

Vol Ve

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON: October 2, 2003
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
0800 York Road; W/s of York Road, 650’
+/- N Padonia Park Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

8™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Fenwick Properties, LLC; * FOR
Charles C. Fenwick, Sr.
Contract Purchaser(s): Valley Motors, Inc; * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Charles C Fenwick, Jr.
Petitioner(s) ¥ 04-092-A

* % Y o * % o % * * i * 3

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. C/E/%m
PETER MAS ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ol € Doy
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of September, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John Gracki, 9800 York Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030 &

Larry Caplan, Esquire, 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 204, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for

Petitioner(s).
RECEITED Jelow Moy dimyueman
SEP 0 5 2003 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per.......coene.
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 2, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing fo:
Larry Caplan, Esquire 410-821-6351
401 Washington Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, MD 21204

S — —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-092-A

9800 York Road

W/s of York Road, 650 feet +/- north of Padonia Park Road
8" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Fenwick Properties, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Valley Motors, Inc.

Variance to permit 5 wall-mounted signs on one wall in lieu of the permitted 2 and 5
total walls combined in lieu of the permitted 3.

Hearings:  Monday, October 20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

e At

wrence B. Schidt

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



Department of Permits an
Development Managemen

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Offtce Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smuh, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-092-A

9800 York Road

W/s of York Road, 650 feet +/- north of Padonia Park Road
8" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Fenwick Properties, LLC, Charles C. Fenwick
Contract Purchaser: Valley Motors, Inc.

Variance to permit 5 wall-mounted signs on one wall in lieu of the permitted 2 and 5
total walils combined in lieu of the permitted 3.

Hearings:  Monday, October 20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

A Ktooce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rlh

C: Fenwick Properties, LLC, 9800 York Road, Cockeysville 21030
John Gracki, 9800 York Road, Cockeysville 21030
Valley Motors, Charles Fenwick, 9800 York Road, Cockeysville 21030
Larry Caplan, 401 Washington Ave., Suite 204, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2003.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

b
9 Printad on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
. due Upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

" OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Iltem Number or Case Number: O 7 2"’
Petitioner: Fenwick Properties, LIC

Address or Location: 9800 York Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030
Sttt Bt A ettt Mo A Do L

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Larry Caplan, Esquire

Address: 401 Washington Avenue, Suite 204 :
———— T S A

Towson, MD 21204
%
'-—-_——__——————-————___________________________m

Telephone Number: _410-821-6351 |

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

e v, Ny s



.Department of Permits 1’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 16, 2003

Fenwick Properties, LL.C
Charles Fenwick, Sr.
9800 York Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Dear Mr. Fenwick:
RE: Case Number; 04-092-A, 8800 York Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 22, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

c People’'s Counsel

Larry Caplan, 401 Washington Avenue, Ste. 204, Towson 21204
John Gracki, 9800 York Road, Cockeysville 21030

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N

:1(9 Printed on Racytled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 2, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meet&g of: September 2, 2003
0
Ttem No.: 088 - 097

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this BRureau and the comments below are appllicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this fime.

LIFUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Y Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

9 Printed wilh Soybean ink
on Recyclad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: w Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September &, 2003
Item Nos. 088, 089, 090, 091, £92,J093,
094, 096, and 097

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments. |

RWB:CENrb

cc: File

LAC-09-08-2003-1TEM NOS 088 ~ 097-NCI-09262003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 22, 2003
Department of Permits and

Development Management HEC‘E I VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 SEP 2 5 2003
Director, Office of Planning

/{
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-092 COMM/S'S/ ONE R

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MA%
Section Chief: //7%@4‘- %1/34,\
7 F 7

AFK/LL:MAC
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Robert L. Ehrlick, v, Goreruor State ﬂ\“* 1 Robert L, Flanagan, Seerefdary
Michnel S, Steele, LL. Gorernor 4 ( \ Neijl J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration
MARYLAMD DEBARTMENT QF Tmmsmﬂrm N

Date: K+ 29«2 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of tem No. 72 & Z Jem
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms., Hart:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a tield inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/US &4 &,

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects. -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/1 4L

_% Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.,, Chief
Engineering Access Permits DWISIOH

My tclephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Marviand 21202 ¢ Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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Persenal and Confidentia)
UPS 2" Day

June 24, 2003

Mr. Charles C. Fenwick, Jr.
Subartt of Hunt Valley
9800 York Road
Cockeysville, MDD 21030

Dear Chatles:

Stubaru of America, Inc,
Sautheas! Region

220 The Bluffs
Austell, GA 30469
770-732:3200
770+732-323% fay
Wwww.subaru.com

Thank you for promptly signing and returning to me the Signature Facility Program
Financial Agreement. Rick Blanken, Repional Vice President, has signed it and enclosed
is your copy of the executed Financial Agreement,

If you have any questiops, please call me at (770) 732-3227.

Sincerely yours,

Linn Calder
Regional Market Development Manager

Wik R. Blanken
1. Poston
E, Swanson
I, Thamert
Dealer file

uPK 1
7 1.0
4puEa  JUN 24, 200 B?E{. \:” 1
276
3%?&%6?2231&%%245141
LEF 1: MKT DEV
o 4 .15
B e SERVIGE 64.15
KL cnggr% CHARGES: e 58 b%@
REFERENCE R RGES® : BE
W HZHT $0.00 50 w.am
3 wg% NTEY M'EEH ANDLING S
n_S0.% 6 54,18
10T REF C

Revised Janoary 1, 1999
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. 040-281
SUBARU OF AMERICA., INC.
SIGNATURE FACILITY PROGRAM
FINANCIAL AGREEMENT
This Financin] Agreement made this 6_; day of _»JUN Gl (R , 20 L (Agreempnt) by and

between Valley Motors Inc. dba Valley Motors Subaru (Dealer), located at 9800 York Road, Cockeysville MD
21030 (Facility) and SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC. (80A), sets forth certain understandings befween Dealer
and SOA regarding the Signature Facility Program. It is understood that 2 modem well-located dcaler facility,
with a consistent image and appearance, is an important part of the long-range marketing p.an of SOA.
Additionally, it is understood that Dealer will benefit from the improvement and updating of its Facility,
including a consistent and identifiable image. Both Dealer and SOA are aware that the incorporation of SOA*s
image elements into the Facility may involve expense on the part of Dealer. In order to assist Denler with this
expense, SOA will contribute 50% of Dealer’'s construction cxpense up to a maximum of $150,000
(Contribution) to Dealer toward the improvement and updating of the Facillty. This Contribution will represent
the entire participation in the improvement and updating of the Facility by SOA. In consideration of the
Contribution, Dealer agrees to the following terms and conditions:

* Dealer will implement the Signature Facility Program at the Factlity. Implementation will be 11 accordance
with the Signature Facility Program Design Survey, attached to this Agreement and made « part hereof
(Attachment “A”), and will utilize the Design Intent Presentation Binder, attached to this Agreement and
made a part hereof (Attachment “B*), along with the Minitum Standards stated in the Subaru Dealership
Agreement and Standard Provisions,  Dealer acknowledges that Dealer has received, roviewed and
understands Attachments “A* and “B*.

* Dealer will execute the approved Subary Brand Signage Agreement, if such signage does not already exist
at the Facility.

¢ Dealer will inform SOA, in writing, when the Facility is complete. Within 30 days of receiving notice,
SOA will inspect the Pacility. If SOA determines that the Signature Facility Progran has been
Implemented in accordance with the Signature Facility Program Design Survey as described ir. Attachment
"A”, “B” and the Minimum Standards stated in the Subaru Dealership Agreement and Standard Provisions,
SOA will pay the Dealer the Contribution.

» All image implementation costs, including construction, renavation, licenses, permits, as well a5 any and all
expenses, obligations and liabilities incurred by Dealer, are the sole responsibility of Dealer. Dealer ie also
solely responsible for the quality of the work performed and materials used.

* This Apreement, together with Attachments “A” and “B”, constitute the entite agreement between SOA and
Dealer with respect to the Signature Facility Program located at Dealer’s Facility,

¢« This Agreement will terminate if Dealer has not begun meaningful construction of Facility within 12
months from the date of this Agreement or completed construction of Facility within 24 months from the
date of this agreement,

* Dealer agrees not to change the appearance of the Facility after completion of the Facility for a period of 5
(five) years without the prior written consent of SOA. Dealer agrees that changing the appesrance of the
Facility within 5 (five) vears, without the prior written conseit of SOA, is a material breach of this
Agreement. In the event that the Dealer breaches this Agreement, Dealer must repay to SCA within 90
days of written notification of the breach, any and all Contribution that Dealer received from S©DA pursuant
to this Agreement,

» Dealer agrees at this Facility not to enter jnto any new or additional sales and/or service agreements with
any licensed motor vehicle franchises without prior written consent of SOA, from the date the Agreement is
executed for a period of 5 (five) years from the date SOA approves the completed Facility, Diealer agrees
that entering into any new or additional motor vehicle franchise sales and/or service agreement gt the
Facility, from the date the Agreement is executed 1o a period 5 (five) years from the date SOA. approves the
completed Facility, without the prior written consent of SOA, 1s a material breach of this Agieement. In
the event that the Dealer breaches thig provision, Dealer must repay to SOA within 90 days of written
notification of the breach, any and all Contribution that Dealer received from SOA pursuant to this

‘Agreement,
SUBARLL

11/15/02 I

F [ ] 8/5

;e YA In“\’\[}-:b
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* Dealer agrees that In the event Dealer either (1) voluntarily terminates its Subaru Dealership Agreement, or
(2) has its Subaru Dealership Agresment terminated by SOA, or (3) relocates the Subaru franchise within §
(five) years from the date SOA approves the compieted Facility, Dealer must repay to SOA within 90 days
of written notification any and all Contribution that Dealer received from SOA pursuant to this Agreement.

¢ Dealer agrees that in the event Dealer enters into a buy/sell agreement to sell its Subaru assets wirhin §
(ltve) years from the date SOA approves the completed Facility, the purchaser will agree, in writing, to
honor this Agreement for the remaining time specified by this Agreement, If the purchaser will not agree,
in writing, to honor this Agreement, Dealer must repay to SOA any and all amounts that Dealer received

from SOA pursuant to this Agreement prior to approval by SOA of the buy/sell agrecment,

* Dealer agrees that in the event a Successor Addendum to the Subary Dealership Agreement and Standard
Provisions (Successor Addendum) is requested within S (five) years from the date SOA approves the
completion of the Facility, the designated successor will agree, in writing, to honor this Agresment for the
remaining time specified by this Agreement. If the designated successor will not agree, in writing, to honor
this Agreement, Dealer must repay to SOA any and all amounts that Dealer received from SOA pursuant to

this Agreement prior to approval hy SOA of the Successor Addendum.

¢ Dealer agrees that the terms and conditions of the Signature Facility Program are confidential and that
Dealer will not disclose them to persons who are not parties to this Agreement without the express written
permisgsion of SOA. Dealer agrees that such disclosure is a material breach of this Agreement, and Dealer
must repay to SOA within 90 days of written notice of the breach, any and all Contribution that Dealer

received from SOA pursuant to this Agreement.

* Dealer agrees not to use any of the design elements contained in the Design Intent Presentation Binder for
any other purpose for this Facility, except as intended in the Design Intent Presentation Binder, or for any of

Dealer’s other facilities, without the prior written consent of SOA.

* This Agreement is not a part of and does not in any way modify the Subaru Dealership Ajreement and
Standard Provisions currently in effect between Dealer and SOA/Southeast Region dated March 21, 2000.

Valley Motors Inc. dba Valley Motors Subaru

Dealer Name (type) SUBARU OK)A MIERICA, INC] (SOA)

By, Ppeey E—Maw pyl VFPY. N A
] c_“xa'ﬂr

—

Name:chgflﬁ.ﬁa( Eﬂgh}l Name: R.eWMAaes &. Qla sgﬂl'jf .

Title: fR-«_c:‘l;Q nod Vier Yeesilent

Design Survey Presentation Date; || ) 15 /82
f
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- 040-281
SIGNATURE FACILITY PROGRAM
T DESIGN SURVEY

The following survey detalls the Facility [mage Standards that Dealer agrees to incorporate into its Facility. This survey is

based on the Signature Facility Program Design Intent Presentation Binder (Attachment “B") that details how the image
standards are to be incorporated inta the Facility. -

Subaru Brand Sign Requirements

M P68 Brand Pylon @ 25’ OAH

B WPS14 Parts and Service wall sign

M pUC22 Used car pylon (exclusive dealers only)

1 247 channel letterset with logo

Il Other Signage: 24" dealer name in white channel letters

All Subaru brand signs must be permitted and leased through SOA. if local zoning denies permits, Dealer i3 required to

pursue approval of required signs through variance, 1f variance for required signage is deniad, the next most favorable
signage allowed, as determined by SQA, is requiréd.

Exterior Facility Requirements

¥ Subaru image fagade utilizing stucco material and approved coloring
M Subaru image Tower using stacked stone material

M Recessed blue entrance band

M Landscaped AWD vehicle display

VI Recommended landscaping

Interior Facility Requirements

V] Approved interior finishes and color schemes

M Required leasehold improvements and/or custom millwork as noted in Attachment “B*
¢ Signature of Excellence Merchandising Program

M Signature Showroom Primary Kit

] Recommended Signature of Excellence optional items, specify: ltem #'s 125 (1), 500 (1), 225 (1), 2.00 (1 ), 273
(2), 325 (4), 375 (1), 425 (2), 475 (2)
¢ Customer Use Area Furniture

M Showroom

B Retaif Parts Atea

Service Drive

VT Customer Waiting Areas

M offices as noted in Aftachment “B”

valley Motors Ing. dba Valley Motors Subaru SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC.
Dealer Name (Type) 4 ) |

- W U ‘*‘h"-‘_‘-f;‘, i,.
By: | B s £ MW B}’- h _ o
Name{(\ : ¢ KIE. Nam%ng,&p 6. Blankn I
Title; Title: c\‘:u ol Viee  PRa j;:'d_-g n

Design Survey Presentation Date: |\ / B l{_‘)z

115702 SUBARLL -

k% TOTAL PAGE.MAAS *x
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CORFO ENTIFICATIO LAM
Valkswagen Denler and Disteibutor Paxtictpation Agreement

This Agreement (the “Agraement) ls entered into by and batwasn ankuwa&en of America ("VWoA") and Valley
Volkawagen (‘Dealer”} as of e 21% day of March, in the yea? of 2003, |

WHERHAS:

A, VWoA, 8t its own expense, hee deslgned end developed & corporate identification program for the banaft of
authorized Volkswagen dealers, incomorating unique extariar ginn slomnents axclusiuqu for tha use in [dentifying Volkswagan
dealerstips, and has deveioped a pregram for assisting it dealers in the Implamentation of auch program,

B, Dsalsr la an authorized Volkswagen dealsr, maintains an authonzed volkiwnaen salas showroom st 8800 York
Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030 {‘Desler's Pramises”), and has ditsmined that iha inetallation of program elemsnts on the
Bramises, with the aasistance of VWoA, Wil banefit Daaler, |

NOW THEREFORE, VWoA and Dealer agras as fallows:
|,  PRIMARY INDENTIFICATION

A, Suvey.  VWoA, elther prior to tha date hareof has saused, or heraafter Will cauge in ha conducted, a survey of
Daalar'e Premisas (the “Survey”), for the purposes of determining the primary anti of secondary identificeticn sismants
suilable for Dealer's Premises (‘Primary identifination Elements®) and the iocatlon th which tha Primary and or Secondary
tdentification Elemenis should be Installed, Desfer acknowiedgan the Survey and ajirees to lta use in xoodrderce With this

Agreament.

2. Installation, :

1. Daaler agreas to allow VWoA to ingtall at Deslars Premlses ine Piimary and or Secondary (dantiioation
Elementa a8 sat forth it the survey, which Dealer acknowledges has baen povidsd to It and which is (ncorporated Info
this agresment by referance, The Frimary Identification Elsments and or Skcondary Elements wlll bo installed af

‘ i

Dealers Premisas in the location(s) shown In the survey.
1A

2. VWoA will be responsible for contracting with an installsr of VWoA's nhfuoslng for the Installation of the Primary
and or Secandary ldentification Elements, In accordance with the survey, Doafer sgraes to slfow VWoA'S mntrac%rr stich
acceas to Dealer's Pramises ea may be required, 0

i / R

3, The Prmary and or Bscondaty Identification Elements wiil not ba shippad to Daaler nor Installec at Dealar's
Pramigas untll municlpal permits have bean granted and the removal of unauthorized of no longer authorized idantification
elements i complatad o VWoA's satlefactlon by Dealer. :

F
F
[}

4, Oealer may not, without VivoA'a priar written approval, madlal. ramuué ar reposition Primary and qr Sscondary
Identificatian Elsments rither nrlor {o or subsaquant to thelr inataliation on salers Pramises,

C1 Mﬁﬂj 1
1. The cost of surveying Dealer's Premlaes and agdquiting the Prmary ldantification Elements are noied i Exhibit
A" Dealor agrees that it will be responsible for § 8,875.36 of the total cost. Deoler'd payment of thia emount to \fWoA Is due
In full upen VWoA's notifleation to Dagler, and Dealar's eonfirmation, that installatidn of the Primary |dendiflnation Elemenia
hag heen satisfactorily completed, :

2 Deater agress that it wil be responsible for ona hundred percant (10054) of fingl instaliation costs estimated as
uhowrli m:l Exhibit "A". Thie eslimate assumes that preparation, s described on Exhiblt "E", ha&i;baen
completen, : '

3, Daaler will be rasponsible for tha full amount of other onats, including bilt not limited to, installation ns deteiled in
the foregoing paregraph 2, proparation of hullding surtace, removal and disposs of unapproved of na longer ap 3

nrimary ldentification algne, custom signs, secondary identificatlon slgns end eutende maintenance contraats. ;’;E
D. Quwnership and Majntenanes “
1, VWoA shall nailnar own nor olsim any ownershlp to the Primary idertification Elements upon thair installation
on Dealer's Pramises, i or

2. Prior to installation of the Primary and of &econdary jdentificatish ‘!Iemantu. Depler agroes t¢ entor inld &
malntanance contraet with 8 VWoA approved vendor for the pumose of maintalning the Prmary (dentification Elements for &
minimurh of three (3) years from the date of installation on Dealer's Premises, _4

3, Dealer shall be respanalble for ail duty, atate and lonal faxes td which the Primary and or Secondary
Idantification Elsments may be subjact, Including but not imited bo, personal proparty {axes,

E. Termination.  In the event the Volkawagen Danler Agreement ie tarmlnai;ud by slther party, or Daalér ceazes to be
an autherlzed Volkswagen degler at Dealer's Premises, then Daaler will at ke swn expense remove all authorized Primary

Y
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and or Seanndary identiflostion Elements and any and all other Volkewagen Tradematks, n aocordanca with the Volkswagsn
Daaler Agreament Standard Provisiana, | '

F, inugmnmgmin_ﬂn i‘%

. In consideration of the financlal assistance provided by VWoA to Dasler under thia resment, Daaler agress
that It witl Indemnify and hold VWoA, ita parent, subsidlaries and & liates, shareholders, uffiers, directors, emp WYB?E:"“
agents of any of fhem harmiess ageinst and fram any and all Ioea, damage, claims, ‘costs and expanses whatsoevel, which

arlse in any way out of tha following:
a. Deaaler's breach of any provision of this Agreement,

b, Aty cialm by Dealer's landiord that the landlacd i8 gntitlad to ralijnhumment for any damage or fepair
necasshatad by the instaliation or removal of the Primary and or Sacondary Identification Elemeants at Dealer's Premlueq,

¢ Any claim by any taxing authofity that taxes dua respesiing the Firimm and or Secondary hiantification
Elements have not been paid,

d. Any clalm by ang parsot for Ings, damage or Infury of eny kind arl fng fram the Instaliation, use: of removal
of the Primary and or Secondary ldenfification Elomenis, :

2. YWoA makes no warranty or representation soncerning the quality ot ftinctlon of the Primary and o’ Satondary
Identifieation Elements, nor that the{ will have eny effect on Dealer's s8ies or p hiity in either the short or long term;
that VWaA wili take such steps as necessary o £naure that the eneftis applioable ta the Primary and or

Secondary Identification Elements are recalvad by Dealer. Dagler soknowledgas that the suppliare of such iteme, and not
VWA, issue any such wairantias. |

2

G. Gungral Provslors %
1. Dealor acknowletiges that anly the Prealdant, the Corporate Identfication Pracass Leader of VWoA, or & Heglon
Team Leader i3 authorized on behalf of VWoA 1o sxacute this Agreemant or toagrea to any varistion, mcdification of

amendmant of any of lts provisiona or to aign any notice of termination,

2. This Agreemant may hot he vadad, modified or amended except by an express Instrumant In writing to fthat
aftact signed on behall of VWoA and Dealer. -; *

3, Thia Agraement containg the entire agreement hatwaen and nrnnng:f any of the partiss with reapentfo the
subject matter hersof. No representations of statemants other than those expressly set forth to or raferrad to In this
Agreemant ware made or relied upon In antering into thia Agreemant, :

4, The waiver I:g‘any wity of any breach ¢r violatian of or default underiany provialon of this Agraement will not
oparals 83 a waiver of such provision or of any subsagusnt treach or violation therdof or defuult there under, “he faflura or
rtfuazl of VoA to exerciae any fight or remedy ahalt not be deemed to be & welver or abandonment of any luch right or
ramady. i
5. This Agreement will b construad In necordance with the laws of the Stite of Michigan. Should the performance
of any obligation under thig Agreamant viclate any low of that jurigdintion, then this ‘Agreament shall be deemed modilied to
the minimumn extant neceasary fo comply with such law. ¥

8. Any torm, which le capftalized but not specifically definad in this Amafneni, shall ieve the meaning ascribed to
suoh term in the Velkswagen Dealar Agreement in effest between VWoA and Dealer, ':(
: ;
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be axecuted by thelr duly suths rlzad dfficera
as of the date and year first above written, s

]
y

DEALER: | YWoA:
: /% fdo 7 S A vy Valkewagan t_:tf

BY; Gﬁ_"""""’ bty Lo F: By: /

i T \ h .
Rrint Neme: - et/ P iboss, €., YEN DI H, N, ¢ Print Name:
Titls: F*‘l‘% Tle:

\

Witness: Withass:

3
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Exhibit B

Dealar Proparation for Signage lrlstallatlfén

It s the Denler's responsibility to prepare his site for signaga instaliation. Thig can be faciiteted through
the VWoAVWC/A0A appraved signage company. The approved signage companies are Plasti-Line, Ine.
in the United States and Pattiaon Sign Group in Ganada. These suppliers have establiehed locsl
Installers natlonwide, but will also work with a desier's selacted Inslailer. Thesa situations must aiways be
coordinated through the respeactive approved signage company. :

The following features need to be attended to at the Dealer's expense prior to Installation, '

Construction of Wall Aren All walls to ressiva Idantification muat beiflat and vertical, The
wall must be constructed sufficlently to enchor the new .
|dentification. "Rryvit” or other similar Insulated wall aystams iz
without a wood or comperable backing will not support the
welght of building eignage, The surfece should heve at least
the strength of 1" plywoad and If plywood 18 used for support,
the plywood naeds to totally cover the hdight and length of the
area that the sign is to be placed in. inatalling plywood &tuds
at a spread Interval will not work = the:plywood hacking
needs fo he totally contintious, |

Access Behind Wall All well signs evallabie i the program ane designed (o be
individually mounted on @ wull without axposure of electrical
connections, The necessary connactiony will be mads behind
the wall and it is alsp necesaary to have access benind the wall
ta mount the gigns to tha bullding, [t is therefore imperative
that accesy 1o theas areas be provided. :Thia socess naads to
ba at laast 2’ high by 2'¢" wide, must apan the length of the
entire sign, and bo réachad by a normal ladder through at least
the seme size opening. :

Bullding Ramoval of gll bius hand alements (f not structurally poasible,
contact approved signage company to discuse altarnatives).
Resurfacing/repairing, If necessary of fascla, internai/extornel
siructural columna, and support elements In & neutral coler,
Remaoval of unapgroved/ne langar appraved trademark togos.
(Pantone 877/RALB0GYH silvar ig approvad,

Site Removal of obsolele corparate ldentity ‘i“ and around
dealership,
Elactrical Electrical instaliation/augmentation w{thla 8 un-ohatructad feet

of any anticipated iluminated algns at approximatsly the
centerline of the sign for buliding signage. The circuits must be
within @' of any gruund signa. Please ndfo that when
replacing exizting ground signs with pew signe In the
same location. The Dealsr wiil naad to have the exieting
foundation removed if (he new sign Iy to go on the exact
game spot, Plast-Line/Pattleon $lgn:Qroup will not install
new grotnd signs on exlsting foundations and the cost of
ramaving the existing ground sign déea not Include the
removal of the foundation uniess explicitly atated, If the
new sign will be on one sido or the other of the existing

aign, thig could place the new sign Rirther away than ¢'
from the clreult. ;

oo e e
Dealer's 8ignature
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Dealer Quote Pligs « 0£2
(*M*Dﬁ
l‘_!(:l
VO AG OFAMBRIChng
C.1. SIONAGE PROGRAM
Quote Number: 0000000263 - 0000000002 N
Doalsy PRA Name: Eg%g%?gfiﬂM%OWAﬂmﬂulu DRA Numbar 40911;5
USA |
'm
3500 VW DI 91 Eonain m

2000 VW Clip #3 57 ing diymeter| | $2,064.19 sz.mw sasoon T 820126 | $3,85a848
2000 vw dnp #1 2%9'10" { 5335790 | S3SUNS0 | 48400 | 829340 mmo

Primary Sigpage Tetals | $7.22560 mm

AECONIAE MR AE,

Al a“
)]Hr.ﬂptlﬁﬂ m Qulnﬂlr tnlt Price Ei;n Tatal Totsl

" Bienanry g To | 9000

gignTotsi | Toatallation {:

I T A 2 2 Y

CHSTOM SJIGNAfaR EI RMEINI{
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . ) |

| . (SEE INSTALLATION FIELD MANUAL ¥ A15552
Z- - FOR.FOUNDATION AND INSTALLAMON STDS.)

- PREPARATION : ) __ l- ANCHOR PLATE
= THE CUP IS MOUNTED TO THF WALL OR THE ' I'en
FACIA USING AN ANCHOR PLAIE. ll l.l
‘ \ d

NU U1 )

| WALL SURFACE
INSTALLATION ‘ II-
1. USE ANCHORPLAIE AS A STENCIL TO DRILL HOLES ¢5/15". _
ALTERMATIVELY, YOU MAY PREFER TO REFER TO THE IASLE :
BELOW FOR THE PQSITIONS OF THE HOLES. USE A SPIRIT LEVEL.
2. AITACH ANCHORPLATE TO THE WALL WITH 3/8° ANCHOR BOLTS.
3. UNPACK CUP AND REMOVE PROTECTING MATERIALS. -
4. HOOK CtIP ONTO Y —PROFLES.
5. CONNECT POWER CABLE. - - . -
5. LOCK CUP INTO PLACE BY RIXING BOLT AT THE TOP OF THE ANCHORPLATE.
7. CLEAN INSIDE OF SIGN. - | -
8. CHECK WORKING ORDER AND CLOSE CAP.: an, ALL y
9. CLEAN UP JO8 SIE OF ALL DEBRIS. SURF?
B
} ) | 3/8"
- E # N } ' MOUNTING
Ly i HARDWARE
> S
: ’
I
=
~ ) LOCKING BOLT
3 ' ' LOCATION FOR
0 5 ELECTRICAL LEAD —— —_— —_—
2 OUTLET . PLASTI—-LINE, INC.
= ‘ P.0. BOX 55043
KLNOXVIL TN 3?9‘50—_—_9345 __
- DSGNR: MCL |DWG.BY: MCL CH'K BY: ——-
_ CALE: -——- |[DATE: S—1-98 |DATE: ———
= QESCIPTION:
&~ INSTALL FOR v@W CUP ﬁt{ZﬁS&ﬁﬂl
N CXSTOuER: - T . :
A : ) YOLKSWAGEN -

ek,

1. LYY 3
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS \L

!j cupajcupz CUP 3 [ CuP 4 |
37 13/167)45 1/4” |57 1/16" |67 7/8
. ciBlo 3/8” it 13 9/16" 115 15/16"
_ clio 778 s 19 11;15’4_25 1 /4
H x0{5" 16 3/16" {6 15/16 |8 1/8"
i . - qLESL 7/87 110 17327111 /47 (14°
= /o J J . } ’*F‘ 17 5/:5" 21 1/4" |27 3/16" |33 /16
, L__L{; ” ] l. %2 3/4 3 3/8 |4 3/167 Ff- 7/8"°
‘ ! -————i— T (H110 /8" |12 9/16"115.1/2° 118 1/5
o :
\ \f\ / / -
\ N /- / 5
N\ / :
AN / "
> N s :
= ™ - |
= ~ ~ E
g : — | - - R
5 ¢ I PLASTI-LINE, INC. }
= £.0. 80X Eﬂﬂﬁ -
= mxmx. K 3?550—5043
= - DSGNR: ch;.s'r MCL lcmc BY: _’
}nm:; ~——
] INSTALL FOR V¥ CLIP 21 #2#3&,§ *
o _ | T VOLKSWAGEN:
ﬁPI':_'rETY OF PLA[SE;—LINE INC. ‘ UNSPECIFIED RADI [mmcﬁ L — ] SHT 3 OF 3 Tm-w:uuum- B 1 91 17 I
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20
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/lu m = 1
m .v v n+ a o Q
§; } § / > & _mm o
1 S 'C
q ) L ; L | ) _ J \ , - U2
A4—] S =
ORD" x £.3 COIL RETURNS; N
WHINQ PRECOAT PAINTED . ~
MAP SWQC-1005 222 I I I e -
| FACE PLE mm.w” >
EFIS SYSTEM SEE CHART PE COLOK. R ! Av m N
040" COIL RETURNS; i e \ B oy (2) YOKES i «
WHITE PRECOAT PAINTED - 11/2" X 1 172" X 516" MYUM. & Q
MAF SYOC-1005 m Of -~ BACK _— 2 EXTERIOR PLYWOOD R : (O
CETAINER N 050 ALUM PRECOAT & z M
Y S WHT/WHT. ¢ = T - [~
1" WHITE SILVATRIM il Ly m < |9
PAINTED TO MATCH RETURNS | “ Av _ CHASE NIPPLE B O & W A
ZI\\ e | D] =2
21" x 1/&" ALUMINU 5 E BALLAST / JUNCTION BOX | |
TUBE SPACER 2 = . © WIBALLAST BOX W/RIGID CONDUIT. o
t PLE R il B > & LID #24455/24484. .
WH LoD vy ‘?ﬂn‘ . 3
: (TYP) %u (3) LAMPS o S
1/2" DIA. GREENFIELD- P g4 FLUORESCENT. / Q AR
! 2 - | o B
50ma PKAZNG TRANSFORMER—T] ..“ 3/4" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD wwmwhwwwwzmm S o M m S| S
) - e H
1Bmm 6500 WHITE NEON— i > > S M <
o == i 1 > MOUNTING HARDWAR | Av SE| T 5
318" DIA TO SUIT WAL ; &
050" ALUMINUM BACK: 251 /| RTANT: b <| 3
(5052-H32) n IMPORTANT: CONDITION. 2" WGEP WIRING ACCESS REQ = | 2 Ol
] \.1 S RRERITIR, 2' DEEF WIRING ACCESS REQ'D RETAINER 525 BEHIMR LETTERS & LOGO Wm.w O co | oo
5/16" ACRYLIC FACES __ .._- = BEHIND LETTERS & LOGO SEE CHART For cafDR. s e w s
7228 WHITE ; “ = SOPY O i mm % m _.E:
L .....u.... La e e =
FABRICATED GLASS J & SLREW #& Mgl £ |3 5|8
TUBE STAND. ; ) | : (4) WEEZAOLE /4" DIA
#8 x 1/2" TEK SCREWS HEAD m L - . |
PAINTED TO MTACH RETURNS ihegd \ 0G0 CROSS-SECTION B-B

(1} 20 AMFP/120 YOLT CIRCUIT 20 AMP/Z0 YOLT CIRNN

707 West Spring Garden Street
Palmyra, New Jersey 08065-1798

-

1/4"% DRAIN HOLES NO SCALE m.
HI-VOLTAGE JUNCTION BOX £
FOR LETTER TO LETTER WIRING 24" | ETTER S
ELECTRICAL LOAD c

LETTER CROSS-SECTION A-A 75 AMPS @ 120 YOLTS 5

SCALE : 1-1/2" = 1-0" ELECTRICAL BEQMT o

=

o

>
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L
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SIZE & COLOR CHAR'
STANDARD
. 1. SUFFICIENT PRIMARY ﬁ_ﬂﬁc_.ﬂ IN VICINITY OF SIGN
B n FrCt coLoR | EAGE coLor | RETURN COLOR| TRIM COLOR| w70 ot BY OTHERS.
2. LETTER 70 LETTER WIRING AND FINAL PRIMARY HOOK-UF

FE e e s o o e e
EEIEEEEE'IE«I R vy ) A SR A AT NN B LV AN AT AY L2 S S i VA AT 1Y) N SRR M A NN 2 . BY SIGN INSTALLER, WHERE ALLOWED BY LOCAL CODES.

] — UDARU DLU J JDAR JE. UDARU DPLUE. SIGN SHALL BE UL LISTED.
A WHITE 7328

>,

-

DARK COLOR

24" | 1711/4°

YELLOW 2037 STARS | TO MATCH TO MATCH MOUNTING HARDWARE BY SIGN INSTALLER.
SHBARU BLUE FIELD | SUBARU BLUE. SUBARU BLUE. FULL SIZE DRILLING TEMFLATE FURNISHED WITH SIGN.

Bl “R™

Or > O




3 5-1/2"

2I

_ ESTIMATED
ELECTKICA A

3.0 AMFS @ 120 YOLTS

ELECTRICAL REQMTS
(1) 20 AMPAZ0 YOLT CIRCUITS

STANDARD WALL SIGN NOTES:
| 1. SUFFICIENT PRIMARY CIRCUIT IN VICINITY OF SIGN

BY OTHERS

2. FINAL PRIMARY HOOK-UF BY SIGN INSTALLER,
WHERE ALLOWED BY LOCAL CODES

3. 5IGN SHALL BE UL, LISTED

| 4. MOUNTING HARDWARE BY SIGN INSTALLER

e,

LOGO ELEVATION

SCALE: 1-¥/2° = 17-0"
*

(G A~

DESCRIPTION
CHANGED SILYATRIM TO

PLUE JEWELITE

ey
«Q
e
DATE
©-~15-01

050" x 2.5 COIL RETURNS
WHITE PRECCAT PAINTED T0O
MATCH SVYOC-1005 SUBARU BLUE

REV.
1

1" WIDE BLUE JEWELIT
#021061527

REV.
']

OF

23/8"16 PLTD ALL-THREAD ——
75/8"16 RIVET-NUT _ .

L]

L]
.
L
L}

1
DWG. NO.

1B-10674

54509

SHEET NO

D2 HOUSINGS

JOB NO,

1/8" #2037 YELLOW ACRYLIC
W/ PAINTED BACKGROUND BLUE (SATIN)

(1) 6060 PBKMG-51 TRANSFORMER :
(U.L. LISTED 2161)

15mm. 6500 WHITE NEON O
oMM ALUMALITE BACKS

VARIOUS
CK. BY:
IL/O#

JUNCTION BOX FOR PRIMAKY ] _

CONNECTION | i
7 |

174" DIA. DRAIN HOLE
318" STRAIGHT GREENFIELD CONNECTO

2-1-01

SUBARU
24" S/C ILLUMINATED LOGO

LOCATION

DRAWN: GA

TITLE
DATE

GALY'D FIFE SPACER

516" DIA GREENFIEL[R -

CROSS SECTION A-A
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

Philadelphia Sign Company
707 West Spring Garden Street
Palmyra, New Jersey 08065-1798

BT 'C



INSTALLATION_INSTRUCTIONS

3 THE CUSTOMER'S BUIDING ENGINEER IS TO DCTERMINE i THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE WHL SUPPORT THE SIGN. THE CUSTOMER SHALL SUPPLY
ANY ADDITONAL STRUCTURE THAT IS REQUIRED ON OR BEHIND THE WALL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROWVIDE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS TO WITHIN 5" OF
ELECTRICAL SERVICE AT END OF SIGN. .
WSPECT CRATE UPON DELIVERY AND NOTIFY PLASTI-UNE OF ANY
OBVIOUS SHIPPING DAMAGE.

TEST LIGHT SIGN AND NOTIY PLASTI-UINE OF ANY PROBLEMS.

VERIEY MOUNTING BRACKET LOCATION FROM ACTUAL SIGN.

DRILL MOUNTING AND ELECTRICAL HOLES IN WALL.

ATIACH 2°X2°X1/4"¥A™G ANGLES (FROM KIT PROVIDED) TO WALL WiTH
CUSTOMER—-PROVIDED ADDITIONAL STRUCTURE AS REGUIRED.

MOUNT SIGN TO ANGLES ON WALL.

OPEN FACE. MAKE ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND CLOSE FACE.

JEST LIGHT SIGN.
REMOVE UFTING ANGLE/EYEBOLT AND CAULK HOLES.

13. CLEAN FACE.
DISCARD EXCESS HARDWARE. CLEAN LGP JOB SHE OF AlL DEBRIS.
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND OTHER

APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THE SIGM STRUCTURE SBALL BE GROUNDED IN
THE MANKNER SPECIFIEC BY THE N.E.C.

@
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Post-§E® Fax Note

W [Tlmagehoint

P/N: 00-00—-006-6068

INC.

cobd S4ar

PLASTI-LINE,

P.O. BDX 59043

KHOXVILLE, T8  37950—9043

DSGNR: _ DWK _ ‘nwc.m': DWK ICH.K e —

ISCALE:  NTS _IDATE: 5/24/99 |DATE: =—-
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VIEW A—A FOR SIGNS 3B THRU 43

FAV S va s VL waalls

ELECTRICAL

WALL
A STRUCTURE
| AS REQUIRED
2 3/8 A\
f REF
FLECTRICAL

SERVICE

BACK ANGLE

>

< &R 3/8" FASIENERS

> A 2"%X2 1 /47%4" LG

- . CUP ANGLE

> BUILDING CONSTRUCTION _ e 1Te

@16 HARDWARE MASONRY WOOD  METAL PLASTI—LINE, -

— — — - — y 379509043 .
1/2" BOLTS THROUGH WALL | v 1 ¥ Egnm ﬁwxm[ﬂr?;;w? ﬂwf(__lcu'l( BY: ———
1727 IAG BOLTS W/LEAD SHIEIDS | v | . | - LE: _ NTS |DATE: 5/24/99 |DATE: ———

/2" 1AG BOLTS - i Y ] =S WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION

S1/2" TOGGLE BOLTS sone o v " VOLKSWAGEN

E:_}REP?TETY OF PLASTI-LINE, IEC- ‘1 gf-:iFSEﬂﬁiEﬁ RAE! E}f_gnmc[g; M il:?mmm.wt DHIESS OIHIRMSE SAOOAICH SHT 2 J OF 3 [m P B 2 1 4 5 6
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ALL MOUNT SIGN A ‘8" e P " A ] s THREAD SIZE | J5% mf,;'i A
- DEALER NAME 23 5/8" 118 1/8" | 76 15/16" 12 7716” los 157187 170 172" AL-THRD | . . 2 | _
ST T 7 S /8 TS S
"~ DEALER NAB 75 165 3/8 | 10 ALL-HRD 7
D DEALER NAMC 23 5/8" 189" 87 nﬂs N/A 12 7/16" [180 13/167| 260 "1/2" ALL-THRD 2
£ DEALER MAME 23 5780 | 212 578" | 147 72/16" | 73 11716 | 12 7/16° | 208 7/16" | 300 1/2" ALL—THRD 3
>~ DEALER NAME 23 5/87 236 1/4" 132 175'— 63 1/32° | 12 7/16" | 228 1/1"5"1 330 1/2" ALL-THRD 3
2 DEALER NAME 23 578" | 259 7/8" | iss w18t 77 27732 | 12 7716 |251 11/167] 360 1/2° ALL—THRD 3
H DEALER NAME 23 5/8" 283 1/27 175 5{?5" 89 21/32° } 12 7/16" | 275 5,/15" 400 1/2" ALL-THRD 3
| DEALER NAME 23 5/87 307 1/8 202 157167} 113 9/32 12 72/16" [293 15/16"] 430 1/2° AL—-THRD 3
A DEALER NAML 31 v/2° 157 1/2° }.93 5/16" N/A 20 57157 | 149 5/18° 220 1/2" ALL—THRD 2
NAME 31 172" | 189 87 13/16 N/A 20 5/16° |80 13/16"] 260 172" ALL—THRD 2
MARIE 31 1727 | 220 172" | 118 5/16" M/A 20 5/16" | 212 5/16" | 310 1/2" ALL—THRD 2 -
NAIE 31 1727 | 252" 150 13/16°| 75 13/32" | 20 5/16" |243 13/16" 1/2" ALL-THRD 3
MAME 31 172" | 283 1/2° | 182 5/16° | 81 5/32° | 20 5/16” | 275 576" {  1/2" ALL—THRD 3
)F DEALER NAME 311727 | 315 | 213 137167 106 28/32°| 20 5/16” [306 13/16" "1 1/2" ALL-THRD 3
SA DEALER NAME 39 3/8" 196 778" | 140 11/16” T N/A 28 3/16° 188 11/16° 1 1/2” ALL-THRD >
30 DEALER NAME 39 3/8" 236 174~ | 180 1/16- | 78 1/32° | 28 3/16" | 228 1/18° 1/2" AL-THRD a
> DEALER NAME 39 3,{5" 275 5/8" 219 7/16" 78 1/32° | 2B 3/16" | 267 7/16° 1/2” ALL—THRD 4
< DEALER MAME | 39 3/8 315" 258 13/16°| 78 1/32" | 28 3/16 305 13716°) 440 172" ALL—THRD p
= DEALER NAMKE 47 174", 236 1/4" 180 1/16" 78 1/167 35 15/16 228 1/16"° 330 1/2" ALL-THRD 4
—  OEALER NAME 47 1/4~ | 283 1/2" | 227 s/16".| 78 1/16" | 35 15/16" 275 5/16" | 400 1/2" AUL-THRO 5
E .
‘® PLASTI—LINE, INC.
B mmi& o S0’

G.BY: Dmc CH'K BY- -—-—--]
CALE' urs |m1£. 5124{99 DATE: ———

; ‘ T WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION
:,:, ) }“""’“"’ VOLKSWAGEN
ED?ET%TYB_EF PLASTI-LINE, lNC'_ ] gﬁ{fﬁéﬂm R’B‘f“ . %IHI.EHAHEES: ALl DUERS/ONS ARE W DAEHCS UMESS mm SFECHID l SHY 3 OF 3 ke B 2 1 456
; - . Ei i - E ([b‘\\
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CASE NAME $52072 e 72 .

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER —% ¥09.2. 4

DATE

/224 /B

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CIryY, STATE, ZIP
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— 12" HieH (BAND PAINTED 24" HIGH SUBARY ——— METAL COPING - o + T .
CHANNEL LETTERSET sUBARY [PLUE - PMB280C STAR CLUSTER SIGN PR M{S&WLMW«\ \otesc SL\U\\\ ‘:QOL& H‘\N& \b\\u\yk

A43 FOR DETAILS | ;. i N==uw==a — e
W e | Lo LN e : . e
| | | P\Qﬂrﬂﬂ_ NGI:‘EL Adkm& LQI‘"\Q] S

TN
OG0 - PROVIDE
BLOCKING AND POWER
AS REQUIRED

EIF.S. - NHITE LINEN 6030/
STOCO LIT 15 OR EQUAL

——ALIGN V'-GROVE NITH ENTRY PORTAL
TOP OF ALUMINUM (E|F5. - PAINTED)
STOREFRONT OFPENING SCE SHEETS A4l AND

Architecture « Engineering
PlanningeSurveying
Interiorse*Landscape
Environmental

é( “\
] I S . , T Rod " Re” Ot (e s
Vailey
| o9
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| PR I, CULTIVATED STONE FIFS, .
— ALIGN V'-GROVE WNITH |  6'-0" X T-0" CLEAR L ¢LEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM DARK BRONZE ANODIZED — o' x 70" DARK BRONZE DARK BRONZE ANODIZED

- ICON TONER SEE SHEET

CENTERLINE OF ALUMINUM ANODIZED ALUMINUM " STORE FRONT WITH 1 ALUMINUM STORE FRONT ANOWZ”E{;;%;S&EQR | 4 FOR DETAILS ALUMINM STORE FRONT
STOREERONT FRAME DOOR WITH 1" CLEAR . CLEAR INSULATED AITH [* TINTED INSULATED AITH " T AITH " TINTED INSULATED
INSULATED GLAZING ra3 /)] GLAZING GLAZING GLAZING GLAZING

/\

G N

EAST

ELEVATION A

SCALE: I/B" = 1'-0"

(— ALUMINUM CANOPY
BY ANNINGS, LLG

OR EAST COAST
SIGN

B e RELOCATE EXISTING LOWER FxisTiNG Lo YER TO REMAN

without the written permission of LSC Design, Inc./Kinsley Construction, inc. s forbidden.
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1 — EXI9ING 20" X 1Y
e EXISTING 12'-0" X 12'-0" EXISTING OMU STORAGE L EXISTING METAL PANEL - EXISING 2'- ]
OVERHEAD DOOR - TO SHED TO BE PAINTED TO TO BE FAINTED TO MATCH HOLLOW MZTAL ;fgiiT o
BE PAINTED TO MATCH MATCH EIF.5. EIFS. TO B= PAINTED

ELF.S, EXISTING MU NALL - ELF
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EXISTING ONE
STORY BUILDING

GENERAL NOTES

. COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE MARYLAND COORDINATE
SYSTEM - NADSZ HORIZONTAL DATIM AS ESTABLISHED BY 6P5 FROM THE
FOLLOAING CONTROL POINTS:

615 115 N 1I1104.626 E 1394411016 7 528650
61532 N7120202854 E 1392548506 7 821426

ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NAVDSS
YERTICAL DATUM AS ESTABLISHED BY 6PS FROM THE ABOVE CONTROL POINTS.

2. OANER:

FENAICK PROPERTIES LLC

3302 BELMONT ROAD
GLYNDON, MD. 21071-4403

3. 9ITE ADDRESS:
22 OLD PADONIA ROAD/ 9126 YORK ROAD
BALTIMORE COINTY, MARYLAND 21030-4414

4. TAX MAP 5|, GRID [T, PARCEL 396 LCT 2
ACCT. # 08 23000107123

TAX MAP 5|, GRID 17, PARCEL 395

ACLCT. # 08 1600001554

TOTAL AREA COMBINED = 314164 SF. 1 or 854 ACRESS

5. TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES SHOAN HEREON ARE BASED ON A
FIELD SURVEY DATED MARCH 6, 200!I.

©. SUBJECT PROPERTY 15 ZONED BM

REGUIRED SETBACKS: FRONT- [5' OR
40" FROM ¢ OF ROAD

SIDES - O
REAR - O

1. PROPOSED USE: AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP
&. FROPOSED HEIGHT: 22.0' +/-

9. PREVIOUS BUILDING PERMIT:

FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO ADJACENT CAR DEALERSHIP
PERMIT NOMBER: B513524

PREYIOUS GRADING PERMIT:

FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO ADJACENT CAR DEALERSHIP
PERMIT NNMBER: B503104

LONING HISTORY

CASE#* O[-4T7-A
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

12°24'50"
{630

TRAILER

SALES

EXISTING | TEMP,

THEREFORE, IT IS mmﬂfwtrmm.zm,&mm
-Zk:ﬁng;Cknunﬁqﬁnunn the Petitionens’ request for|variance, to allow a gravel parking
surface in Lieu of the durablq and dustless surface, be and if hersby GRANTED. _

IT IS FURTHER O , that thb use of the gravel parking lot shall not extend beyond
--ism&mﬁmamof Order. | |
 ITIS PURTHER O ERED that sty appoal of thif decision nmust be made within thirty
(30) days of the date of this ' |

TIMOTHY M. ROTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER.
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

o |

PROPOSED SIGNS INFORMATION

T O9IGLE T MIERITN

EX TAO STORY
CAR DEALERSHIP

. EXHIBIT ‘A"
HEIGHT: 5' DIAMETER
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 146 SF
ILLUMINATED, SINGLE FACE
2. EXHIBIT B,
HEIGHT: 2' HIGH
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 20 SF
ILLUIMINATED, SINGLE FACE

3. EXHIBIT 'C":
HEIGHT: 2' HIGH
SGUARE FOOTAGE: UNDER 30 SF
NOT ILLUMINATED, SINGLE FACE

3. EXHIBIT D,

HEIGHT: 2' HIGH
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 20 SF

NOT ILLUMINATED, SINGLE FACE

OFF-STREET PARKING TABULATION

PARKING REQUIRED:

* RETALL. (SHONROOM), PARTS SERVICE, AND SALES OFFICES
o SPACES PER 1000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

14400 3F. OF FLOOR AREA = 12 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED:

* 74 CUSTOMER AND EMPLOYEE SPACES
¥ 25 NEW VEHICLE STORAGE SPACES
* 3 HANDICAPPED SPACES

62 TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS SHALL BE 8-1/2 FEET MIDE

X 18 FEET LONG. HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
& FEET WIDE X 1 FEET LONG.

HANDICAPFED PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE

NITH THZ MARYLAND BUILDING CODE FOR THE HANDICAPPED,
COUE OF MARYLAND REGULATIONS 050107

FLOOR AREA RATIO

TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF ALL BUILDINGS: 53440 oF (124 AC)
TOTAL SITE AREA- 37469 SF (854 AL)

| EXISTING 'ONE
4TORY RES

o
OB-CAORI2¢

FLOOR AREA RATIO = 0)44
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY SIGN VARIANCE PETITION

Valley Motors

22 0ld Padonia Road/ 9726 York Road

&th Election District Countg Council District 4
Baltimore County, Maryland
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SENT BY: VWOA; 410 257 7821; MAR-21 10:58AM; PAGE 3/6
U UNAR DD 2003 10:47  PLASTI-LINE GW/AUTO o b3,
.~ Pealer uote apc 2 0

TOTAL PRIMARY SIGNAGE: © $3,875.35( | VW CONTRIBUTION:
TOTAL SECONDARYSIGNAGE:]  $0.00] |Audi of Ameriss CONTRIBUTION:
3

i
TOTAL CUNTOMBIGNAGE: | 3000| |9 VRARS MAINTENANCE TOTAL
TOTAL GOST: | Sh47535]

SECONDARY SIGNAGE.
CUSTOM SIGNAGE:

The dexter has the following choices:

¢ Pxyment for ™a totsl amount |
& Payment sprond out over 2 years

Dealer Finnncing Option (seleet ane): ™ No Financing [ 3 Yr. Pinaneing
v ( Y 2S5 s
D ACCEPTANCE |

SUMMARY .

DEALER CONTRIBUTION:

L $8,178.38

$1,134.00

o

rHATE
WAL

‘DATH

VWaoA C.I. COORL

7
ﬂ.ﬁ S M

I T o e T
VWAGCI COORDINATOR ~ DATR

F_-———ﬁ._—d_
Audi of Amwich O CUORDINATOR  DATE AUDI AR 'BATR |
NOTE: TAXES AND FRRIGHT ARE CHARQED SEPARATELY,

. 8T8 ASSOCIATED WITH OBTAINING A VARIANCE AND VARIANCE FEES;
mm{g iWﬁ&négmg INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE RELATED TO UNDERGRDUND OBSTRUCTIONS
AND HIDDEN UTILITIES. | | -.
«¢ THIS I8 A 3 YEAR MAINTENANCE PROGRAM AND I8 REQUIRED FOR PARTICIPATION.

For billing questions, ploase cantact Laurs Besdaloy at 1-800-444:7446 sxt. 524,

http://mapp303/quoteinvoice/DiaplayQuuteInfo.asp‘?QuotcNumber-O 000(?00263 &Revision... 3/21/2003






